

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PUBLIC INTEGRITY ALLIANCE, INC.,  
an Arizona nonprofit membership corporation;  
BRUCE ASH, an individual; FERNANDO GONZALES,  
an individual; ANN HOLDEN, an individual;  
KEN SMALLEY, an individual,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF TUCSON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MICHAEL G. RANKIN  
City Attorney  
DENNIS P. MCLAUGHLIN  
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*  
CITY OF TUCSON  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY,  
CIVIL DIVISION  
255 W. Alameda, 7th Floor  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
(520) 791-4221  
mike.rankin@tucsonaz.gov  
dennis.mclaughlin@tucsonaz.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
RELEVANT COURT RULE.....	1
SUMMARY AND INTRODUCTION .....	2
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT .....	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION TRACKS THIS COURT’S DECISIONS.....	2
A. States and localities possess sovereignty and “vast leeway” in governing themselves .....	3
B. Specifically, states and localities are free to set the terms and conditions for primary and general elections for their officers .....	4
C. The Ninth Circuit correctly recognized and applied this Court’s decisions holding that the “right to vote” is the right to participate in elections authorized by the state or locality on an equal basis with other qualified voters .....	5
D. In holding any particular election, states and localities are free to designate the election district and limit the vote to voters within that district .....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. States and localities may also structure their elections to give different electoral constituencies a voice .....	11
F. <i>Gray v. Sanders</i> does not require that the City’s primary and general elections use identical election districts .....	12
G. Primary and general elections are two separate elections .....	16
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN CIRCUITS HERE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	18
<i>Boyd v. State of Nebraska ex rel. Thayer</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892).....	4
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	12
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Carlson v. Wiggins</i> , 675 F.3d 1134 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969) .....	11
<i>City of Herriman v. Bell</i> , 590 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>City of Phoenix v. Kolodziejski</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970).....	11
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	19
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....	11
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1120 (2016).....	13
<i>Fidell v. Board of Elections</i> , 343 F. Supp. 913 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 409 U.S. 972 (1972) .....	19
<i>Fortson v. Morris</i> , 385 U.S. 231 (1966) .....	8
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) .....	7, 9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	6
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975) .....	10
<i>Holshouser v. Scott</i> , 335 F. Supp. 928 (M.D.N.C. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 409 U.S. 807 (1972).....	14
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907) .....	11
<i>Idaho Coal. United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	10
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959) .....	7
<i>Little Thunder v. State of South Dakota</i> , 518 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	7
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 21 Wall. 162, 22 L.Ed. 627 (1875).....	6
<i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	20, 21
<i>Nader v. Schaffer</i> , 417 F. Supp. 837 (D.Conn.), <i>aff'd</i> , 429 U.S. 989 (1976).....	19
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....	5, 14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921)....	16, 17
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	4
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 621 (1904) .....	7
<i>Public Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	3, 4, 6, 8
<i>Sailors v. Board of Education of Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967) .....	3, 8
<i>San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	6
<i>Shannon v. Jacobowitz</i> , 394 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	16
<i>Stokes v. Fortson</i> , 234 F. Supp. 575 (N.D. Ga. 1964) .....	14
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	17
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....	3
<i>Town of Lockport, New York v. Citizens for Community Action at the Local Level, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977) .....	11
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. O’Toole</i> , 236 F. 993 (S.D. W.Va. 1916), <i>aff’d sub nom. United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917) .....	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....14

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV..... 7, 8, 10, 16, 20

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4 .....16

ARIZONA CONSTITUTION

ARIZ. CONST. Art. 7, § 10.....19

RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....1
